

Appeal No. 14-17480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHAD BRAZIL,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

DOLE PACKAGED FOODS, LLC,

Defendant - Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. C 12-01831

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Charles Barrett
CHARLES BARRETT, P.C.
6518 Highway 100
Suite 210
Nashville, TN 37205
(615) 515-3393

Ben F. Pierce Gore
PRATT & ASSOCIATES
1871 The Alameda, Suite 425
San Jose, CA 95126
(408) 429-6506

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant Chad Brazil

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. The District Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment.4

 A. Plaintiff Produced Sufficient Evidence The Two Acids Were Not “Natural.”5

 B. Plaintiff Produced Sufficient Evidence Of Classwide Deception.....6

II. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment/Quasi Contract Claim Should Have Been Allowed.12

 A. California Allows This Claim12

 B. Disgorgement Is An Available Remedy14

 C. Dole’s Other Arguments Also Fail.16

III. Plaintiff’s UCL “Illegal Product” Theory Is Viable.....18

IV. The District Court Erred In Holding That Restitution Is Limited To Return Of Any “Price Premium.”22

 A. *Comcast* Changes Nothing.22

 B. California Law On Restitution Is Not So Stringent.26

 C. It Is Dole’s Burden To Prove Any “Value.”27

 D. What If There Were No “Price Premium?”28

V. The District Court Was Correct On Ascertainability.28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguirre v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 1290, 184 Cal. Rptr. 3d 415 (2015)	29
<i>Akhtar v. Mesa</i> , 698 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Alvarez v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 17
<i>Berger v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 41 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 13, 22
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Catholic Healthcare W. v. U.S. Foodservice Inc. (In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.)</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 758 (2010)	21, 22
<i>Clemons v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1351 (2003)	27
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81646 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014)	7

Fosbre v. Las Vegas Sands Corp.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77774 (D. Nev. June 15, 2015)23

Hinojos v. Kohl’s Corp.,
718 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2013) 12, 22

In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69900 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2014).....26

In re Tobacco II Cases,
46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)20

In re VHS of Michigan, Inc.,
601 F. App’x 342 (6th Cir. 2015)25

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc.,
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)24

Jones v. Blanas,
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)11

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court,
51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011) 20, 22

Leyva v. Medline Indus. Inc.,
716 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2013)24

Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131997 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2014).....29

Littlehale v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162530 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2012).....13

McClory v. Dodge,
117 Cal. App. 148 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 1931).....22

Medraza v. Honda of N. Hollywood,
205 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2012)20

Meister v. Mensinger,
230 Cal. App. 4th 381 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2014)..... 14, 15, 16

<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Public Lands for the People, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 20175 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 8
Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, § 3.....	15
<i>Ries v. Ariz. Bevs. United States Llc, Hornell Brewing Co.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	12
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	7
<i>Steroid Hormone Product Cases</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 145 (2010)	20
<i>Vaccarino v. Midland Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-05858-CAS, 2014 WL 572365 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2014)	26
<i>Vanscoter v. Sullivan</i> , 920 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1990)	8
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500	20
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17533.7	20
Cal. Civ. Code § 1770(a)(4).....	20
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 110660.....	21
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 110670.....	18
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 110760.....	19, 21
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 110770.....	19, 21
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 111825.....	19

Other Authorities

July 2012 Regulatory Procedures Manual8

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, § 49(4).....16

Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, § 51(1).....15

Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment, § 51(5)(d)16
